Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

(FAMILY BARGAINS)
AGENDA
2.30 pm 23 FZE:LZ?%mz o

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Van den Hende
Denis Breading

For information about the meeting please contact:
Andrew Beesley
andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 01708 432437




Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 38)
Application for a premises licence for Family Bargains, Unit 6A The Brewery Shopping

Centre, Waterloo Road, Romford, RM1 1AU

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

23 February 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Andrew Beesley (01708) 432437
e-mail: andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a premises
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing obj
[...]
al Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 23 February 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension
[...]
 Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by 99p Stores Limited under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering'’s Licensing Authority on 4" January 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises is a large mid terrace shop with a new mezzanine floor being
constructed.

The premises is located in the Brewery Shopping Centre area adjacent to the car
park and footway. The shop is about 30 metres from the entrance to the internal
shopping area containing the cinema, bowling alley and Sainsbury. All premises
near the shop are commercial properties mainly shopping outlets. The upper floor
of the car park situated above the premises.

The premises is located in the centre of Romford with easy access to the public
transport links.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol (off supplies) for the ground floor of the premises only.

Day Start Finish

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\ComrE;t%ggorg\Family Bargains.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23™ February 2012

After discussions with Havering’s Trading Standards the applicant made changes
to the operating schedule to cover staff training and and refusals register. A copy
of this change is attached to the application and will be included on a premises
licence if issued.

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this
application.

Although the application states that the shop will be open on Sundays 08.00 to
23.00 I believe the size of the shop would place it under the restrictions to Sunday
openings for premises over 280 sq metres covered under other legislation this is :-

In addition to regulating opening by large shops on Sunday, the Sunday Trading
Act 1994 prohibits large shops from opening on Easter Sunday.

A Regulatory Reform Order came into force on 27 February 2004. It removed the
requirement for large shops in England and Wales to give prior written notification
to the local authority of their Sunday opening hours or change in these hours. The
Order also repealed the restriction contained in section 26 of the Revenue Act
1889 on the sale of methylated spirits between 10pm on Saturday and 8am on the
following Monday.

The Christmas Day (Trading) Act 2004 came into force on 9 December 2004. The
Act prohibits large shops (over 280 sq m/3,000 sq ft) from opening on Christmas
Day.

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

Q1. What is the law on shop opening hours on a Sunday?
The Sunday Trading Act 1994 the limits shop opening hours as follows:

small shops (under 280 sq m/3,000 sq ft) - no restrictions on opening
large shops (over 280 sq m/3,000 sq ft)

Monday to Saturday - no restrictions

Sunday - Opening for 6 hours only, between 10am and 6pm

Easter Sunday - closed

Christmas Day (when on a Sunday) - closed

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 11" January
2012.

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStafiPAUL CAMPBELL\CEn%ggke:;I)‘on\Famin Bargains.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23™ February 2012

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There were two representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The representation from Councillor Frederic Thompson outlines issues relating to
all four of the licensing objectives and mentions Havering’s Alcohol Saturation
Zone Policy.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

Representations were received from two responsible authorities the Metropolitan
Police and Environmental Health, Health and Safety who outline a number of
points relating to the licensing objectives and the Saturation Policy.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:
Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

W:data03\Public Protection\PPStafAPAUL CAMPBELL\ComEi)tQéggorl‘\IJQmin Bargains.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 12



1110 ¢

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority In accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Detalls

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Family Bargains

Unit 6A

The Brewery Shopping Centre

Waterloo Road

Post town | Romford Post code RM1 1AU

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £307500

Part 2 - Applicant Detalls

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) an individual or individuals * (] please complete section (A)

b) a person other t
[...]
itate the objectionable habit called pre-loading where visitors
to nightclubs buy and consume usually high strength alcohol prior to entering
aforesaid nightclubs to avoid buying what would usually be a lot dearer unit for unit.
Besides the obvious dangers of quick inebriation it damages public safety through
health effects.

Again from a public safety view [ am particularly concerned about the whole store
being licensed because it enables display of alcoholic beverages right up to the front
of the shop which may encourage impulse buying, bearin g in mind the store from its
name obviously wishes to compete on price.

I further object on the basis of public nuisance. Unlike the nearby Sainsbury's with a
generally more mature clientele I feel that this outlet may well facilitate street
drinking despite the Town Centre being a controlled zone as this area is obviously
more difficult to police as the major potential trouble sources are mainly on South
Street where the police obviously have to target their officers.

The police are already overstretched late at night in Romford and Hornchurch Town
Centres and [ fear that this lessens the necessary protection of children from harm as
under 18 year old teenagers will be more able to pressure passing adults into making
illegal purchases for them because of the fact that the store entrance and exits let out
directly to an open plaza. There is also an increased risk of young shoplifters if
alcoholic drink is held too close to the front of the store.

Regards,
Cllr. Frederick Thompson

Tel: 01708 747993
Cell: 07895 096 765

Page 30



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix4 - Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 31



METROPOLITAN
| POLICE Working together for a safer London

PC David Fern
Romford Police Station

19 Main Road

Licensing Authority Romford,

London Borough of Havering Essex

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, RM1 3BJ

Romford, Essex

RM1 3SL Telephone: 01708 432781
Fax: 01708 432554
Email:
David-

anthony.fern@met.police.uk
Date: 18th January 2012

Ref: Family Bargains Unit 6A, The Brewery Shopping centre, Romford, RM1
Application for a New premises licence.

Police wish to make representation against granting of a new premises licence to the
above premises. Police feel that the application does not cover the licensing objectives
to a satisfactory standard.

The premises falls within the saturation policy area, details of the full policy are available
online.

* Allowing the premises will only add to further cumulative impact on the area
which is already under stress.

* ltis not always the selling of alcohol that causes these problems, the availability
of alcohol and theft also relates to the impact on the area.

* There is a supermarket within metres selling alcohol along with various off
licensed premises within walking distance.

» There is already a competitive market and adding a further premise can often
relate to heavy discounting amongst retailers, who are unaware of the
consequences this creates.

The town centre operates a no drinking in public places scheme which is in place due to
previous issues of alcohol related crimes and anti social behaviour.

Page 32



The Application

* | would expect to see a plan of the area where the applicant intends to sell
alcohol, along with what control measure are in place regarding Theft, CCTV,
Storage, Staff training, and Personal licence holders. Will the DPS be at these
premises or over seeing other stores?

The plan includes the entire lower floor to be licensed, at this location and falling within
the saturation zone; | can not support this application.

This would allow the applicant to potentially be a bargain booze store with a huge
square footage.

e Often bargain stores employ minimum staff this would impede on the objective
of prevention of crime unless adequate measure are put in place, measures can
include bottles being tagged, labelled, security stickers on the products, and
employment of security staff.

[...]
he research relating to the saturation policy lists the figures within the
area. See policy for details.

The selling of alcohol in its self seems relatively harmless has a business, the impact on
crime and disorder along with resources within this borough are intensive. Havering is
the 4 highest borough out of 32 boroughs in London, for alcohol related offences.

The applicant does not state any measure they will have in place or offer to help prevent
public nuisance which often leads to crime and disorder.

* | would expect to see security at the door of such a large store, along with CCTV
coverage outside the premises doors.

The application has failed in providing reassurance to the police about its concerns and
the licensing objectives have not been met.

The lack of preservation presented for this application, raises my concerns about the
competency of the management team to run such large licensable premises in this
borough.

| ask the committee not to grant a further licence within the saturation zone, this

application is far from exceptional and it's not providing adequate measure to

prevent crime and disorder along with public nuisance.

The police will continue to work with the applicant and their representative in an effort to
develop the business and the community.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in
the licensing office.

Yours sincerely

David Fern
Police licensing officer
Havering Borough

Page 34



|

Public Protection

Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering

LON

CAIEREEN B O OIIFGHE Mercury House, Mercury Gardens

Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 432641

Licensing Team Fax: 01708 432554

Public Protection email: john.giles@havering.gov.uk
London Borough of Havering Textphone »: 01708 433175
Your Reference: Date: 30 January 2012

My Reference: JEG/075622

Dear Sir

6a The Brewery, Romford, RM1 1AU

| refer to the above application for a premises licence and wish to make a representation
against the application.

The premises is in the saturation zone identified in the London Borough of Havering
Licensing Policy statement. The application does not set out why it is an exceptional
application and does not seem to offer conditions to promote the licensing objectives to
make it an exceptional application.

The premises is situated in a retail/leisure area which specifically attracts young people.
Bargain stores generally have low staffing volumes to cut overheads and because there is
no specific area on the plans where alcohol is to be sold, | have serious concerns that
young people will be able to steal alcohol easily. The application does not address this
issue. | also have concerns for the safety of staff trying to stop thefts, especially late at
night as the premises will be open until 11pm which is later than any of the neighbouring
shops.

Yours faithfully

e &
ohn Giles
Health & Safety Officer

Public Protection Bringing togethefEggfen@8ntal Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc 075622\TP01061



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 5 - Representations considered invalid
(Content)

Page 36



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix6 -  Representations considered invalid
(Arrived at the licensing office after the
consultation period)

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

23 February 2012 (2.30  - 3.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denis Breading. 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Robert Benham (for Denis Breading). 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Les Rosewarne (for applicant), Havering Police 
Licensing Officer PC Dave Fern and John Giles, Environmental Health, Health and 
Safety. 
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 

ACT 2003 ("THE ACT") - FAMILY BARGAIN, UNIT 6A  THE BREWERY 
SHOPPING CENTRE, WATERLOO ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 1AU  
 
PREMISES 
Family Bargains  
Unit 6A, The Brewery Shopping Centre  
Waterloo Road 
Romford  
RM1 1AU 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under section 17 the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

99p Stores Limited 
Style Way 
Pineham, Northampton 
Northamptonshire 
NN4 9EX 
 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
No seasonal variation or non standard timing was applied for in this 
application. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant had complied with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licences etc) Regulations 2005, regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement had appeared in the Yellow 
Advertiser on Wednesday 11th January 2012. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
Councillor Frederick Thompson, an interested party, made a 
written representation against this application on the following 
grounds that: 
 

1) Romford Town Centre already had too many licensed 
premises as evident from the Havering Alcohol 
Saturation Zone Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

 
2) The proposed hours would facilitate pre-loading where 

visitors to nightclubs buy and consume usually high 
strength alcohol prior to entering night clubs. This had an 
impact on Public Safety as it caused quick inebriation 
and longer term health effects 

 
3) the whole store being licensed enabled display of 

alcoholic beverages right up to the front of the shop 
which may encourage impulse buying which would have 
a similar impact on public safety 

 
4) unlike nearby Sainsbury with a different type of clientele, 

this outlet may facilitate street drinking despite the Town 
Centre being a controlled zone and thereby cause public 
nuisance. The main trouble spots were on South Street 
and that would be the main focus for police efforts to 
control the Town Centre 

 
5) the store entrance and exit directly in to an open plaza 

adds more pressure on passing adults being pressured 
by children to make illegal purchases on their behalf and 
the increased risk of young shoplifters if alcoholic drink 
was displayed too close to the front of the premise, which 
impacted on the protection of children from harm 
objective. 

 
Cllr Thompson did not attend the hearing. 
 
 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Two Responsible Authorities made representations against this 
application. The Metropolitan Police and Environmental Health, 
Health and Safety who outlined a number of points relating to 
the licensing objectives and the Saturation Policy. 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): The 
Metropolitan Police were of the opinion that the application had 
not covered the licensing objectives to a satisfactory standard. 
That the premise was within the saturation policy area and 
allowing the application would only add to further cumulative 
impact in the area which was already under stress.  PC Fern 
attended to confirm the written representations. 
 
The representation detailed the following: 
 

 that the premises was inside the saturation area set out in 
Havering’s licensing policy 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

 That it was not always the selling of alcohol that caused 
problems, that the availability of alcohol and theft also 
related to the impact on the area. 

 That there was a supermarket within metres selling alcohol 
along with various off licensed premises within walking 
distance. 

 That there was already a competitive market and adding a 
further premise would often relate to heavy discounting 
amongst retailers who were unaware of the consequences 
that this created. 

 The Police would have expected to see a plan of the area 
where alcohol was intended to be sold along with control 
measures regarding theft, CCTV, storage, details of staff 
training, personal licence holder and DPS. 

 That the Police were not able support this application that 
intended to seek a license for the entire lower floor that was 
within a saturation zone. If the Sub Committee were minded 
to grant the license the Police would want the alcohol 
display area to be subject to the approval of the police. 

 It would allow a bargain booze store with a huge square 
footage. There were concerns that bargain stores employ a 
minimum amount of staff which would impede on the 
prevention of crime objective unless adequate measures 
were put in place such as security staff and security tagging 
and labelling. If the Sub Committee were minded to grant a 
license then the police would want a condition that only 
multi packs be sold as these were more difficult to steal 
from a store compared to a single bottle. 

 There was no information as to how display design could 
play a key role in prevention of theft 

 Concerns about a mezzanine floor on the premises where 
items could be consumed on the premises or stolen  

 Concerns about the location of the alcohol display areas. 
This had not been identified but the police would be 
concerned about displays near any door areas. 

 The location of a cinema, bowling, McDonalds, and Kids 
Zone in the immediate vicinity all appealed to youth and 
there was therefore a number of associated youth crime 
and nuisance issues in the area  

 Alcohol related issues for youth and adults were on the 
increase within the Borough and the police needed to be 
satisfied that there were sufficient control measures in place 
to prevent further crime taking place in the Brewery area 

 Assaults within the area were predominately high. In his 
oral representation PC Fern indicated that for the half term 
week 13-17 February 2012 there had been a large increase 
in reported crimes of robbery and theft in the Brewery area 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

The Police licensing officer stated that the impact on crime and 
disorder along with resources within the borough were intensive 
with Havering being the 4th highest borough of the 32 borough in 
London for alcohol related offences. 
 
The Police were of the opinion that the application had failed to 
provide reassurance to the Police concerns and detailed how it 
intended to meet the licensing objectives. 
 
Environmental Health, Health and Safety: The Havering Health 
& Safety Officer made a written representation and also attended 
the hearing to confirm the content of his objection against the 
application namely that the premises was in the saturation zone 
identified in the Borough’s Licensing Policy and did not set out any 
exceptional circumstances nor offer conditions to promote the 
Licensing objectives. 
 
The representation also detailed that the premises was in a 
retail/leisure area which specifically attracted young people. It 
added that Bargain stores generally had low staffing volumes to 
cut overheads and that there was no specific area on the plan that 
was designated for the sale of alcohol. The representation raised 
also raised safety concern for staff especially late at night as the 
premises plans to remain open till 23:00 hours which was later 
than any of the neighbouring retail shops. 
 
 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 

 
Mr Rosewarne, the Health and Safety Manager for the applicant 
company represented the applicant and in addition to the written 
representations addressed the sub committee on the following steps 
that the applicant had taken to address the licensing objectives: 
 

 That the premise had arranged a rigorous electronic training 
package for staff members. That in addition they had plans for 
refresher training every four weeks 

 That the company arranges its own test purchases in other 
stores only one of which had failed many years ago 

 There will be a total of 25 staff employed in this premises, 
with a maximum at any one time of 15 staff members on the 
shop floor.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

 The area initially identified for alcohol display was indicated to 
the sub committee as being near the new passenger lift 
behind the stairs and this was stated to be in good view of the 
cashier 

 That alcohol will take up a maximum of 3% of sales  

 Some other  premises in the chain have a security guard on 
the premises 

 That alcohol will not be allowed in the mezzanine area of the 
premises and that signage would be displayed indicating this. 

 The sub committee was assured that the premises would 
seek Police authorisation before any change of location for 
the alcohol display was effected 

 That there were no plans to go into volume sales or to offer 
promotional drink prices 

 That there are currently two Personal Licence holders and the 
applicant was prepared to increase this number as requested 

 That the applicant was only planning to open for the following 
hours:  

 
Monday – Wednesday 08:00 to 20:00 hours 
Thursday – Friday        08:00 to 21:00 hours 
Saturday                       09:00 to 20:00 hours 
Sunday                         11:00 to 17:00 hours 

 
 

4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 23 February 2012, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Family Bargain was as set out below, for 
the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of 
the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

The Sub-Committee accepted that the location on the Brewery site 
was a high crime area, particularly in the evening. It attracted a lot of 
youth because of the cinema, bowling lanes, McDonalds and kids 
zone. It was within the saturation zone set out in the Licensing policy 
which exhibited crime figures for the Central Romford area. Access to 
alcohol was an incentive to crime and once obtained in turn fuelled 
other crime. The Sub Committee accepted that it was likely that the 
applicant’s premises would be the subject of shoplifting for alcohol, 
proxy sales on behalf of young people, or in the event of alcohol 
legitimately purchased it was likely to be cheaper than available in the 
nightclubs and therefore an attraction for adults intent on becoming 
inebriated. The control measures suggested by the applicants did not 
give sufficient confidence to the Sub committee that unlawful 
sales/thefts would be prevented. For instance it had not been 
proposed that security tagging would take place. The applicant’s 
representations about the numbers of staff on duty and the 
employment of security staff was not precise or compelling enough to 
satisfy the Sub Committee that it was taking these issues seriously 
enough. The Sub Committee was aware that as a bargain store the 
level of staffing was likely to be kept to a minimum. No control 
measures would be possible to prevent legitimate bulk purchasing to 
adults intent on obtaining cheap alcohol. 
Whilst the Sub committee were satisfied that there were significant 
concerns about crime and disorder in any event, insofar as the 
saturation zone was concerned the applicant had not sought to 
establish that there were exceptional circumstances in this particular 
case.  
 

Public Safety 
 
The Sub Committee considered that because of the congregation of large 
numbers of young people and adults in the Brewery area particularly in the 
evenings access to alcohol in the ways set out above was also likely to 
have an impact on public safety. By way of example the Sub Committee 
noted the increased number of robberies and thefts during half term week 
and considered the situation was likely to worsen further with the 
availability of alcohol from the applicants premises. 

 
Public Nuisance 
 
The link between access to alcohol and public nuisance was well established. 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that with the prevalence of alcohol and 
youth, it was likely that anti social behaviour and public nuisance would 
increase if this application were granted. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 23 February 
2012 

 

 

 

 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
As noted above the Sub Committee were satisfied that the Brewery 
shopping area was an attraction for young people particularly in the 
evenings and therefore a significant risk that young people would be at 
risk of the temptations to commit shoplifting offences to obtain alcohol, 
the risks to their health in consumption of excess alcohol and then as 
victims of crime and anti social behaviour. 
 
The application was not well thought through. The application for the entire 
shop floor would present difficulties for the Sub Committee in being satisfied 
that the particular display area was going to reduce the risk of shoplifting etc. 
The proposed security measures were not considered sufficient or precise 
enough. The application had not addressed the four licensing objectives 
sufficiently. The application was for a license until 23:00 each day. Despite the 
applicant’s verbal representations that they only proposed opening the store 
until much earlier in the evenings the application was not amended accordingly. 

 
Having considered the written and oral representations, the sub-
committee decided that it was not prepared to grant a premise licence 
for the reasons set out above.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	Mr Rosewarne, the Health and Safety Manager for the applicant company represented the applicant and in addition to the written representations addressed the sub committee on the following steps that the applicant had taken to address the licensing obj...
	 That the premise had arranged a rigorous electronic training package for staff members. That in addition they had plans for refresher training every four weeks
	 That the company arranges its own test purchases in other stores only one of which had failed many years ago
	 There will be a total of 25 staff employed in this premises, with a maximum at any one time of 15 staff members on the shop floor.
	 The area initially identified for alcohol display was indicated to the sub committee as being near the new passenger lift behind the stairs and this was stated to be in good view of the cashier
	 That alcohol will take up a maximum of 3% of sales
	 Some other  premises in the chain have a security guard on the premises
	 That alcohol will not be allowed in the mezzanine area of the premises and that signage would be displayed indicating this.
	 The sub committee was assured that the premises would seek Police authorisation before any change of location for the alcohol display was effected
	 That there were no plans to go into volume sales or to offer promotional drink prices
	 That there are currently two Personal Licence holders and the applicant was prepared to increase this number as requested
	 That the applicant was only planning to open for the following hours:
	Monday – Wednesday 08:00 to 20:00 hours
	Thursday – Friday        08:00 to 21:00 hours
	Saturday                       09:00 to 20:00 hours
	Sunday                         11:00 to 17:00 hours
	The Sub-Committee accepted that the location on the Brewery site was a high crime area, particularly in the evening. It attracted a lot of youth because of the cinema, bowling lanes, McDonalds and kids zone. It was within the saturation zone set out i...
	Whilst the Sub committee were satisfied that there were significant concerns about crime and disorder in any event, insofar as the saturation zone was concerned the applicant had not sought to establish that there were exceptional circumstances in thi...
	As noted above the Sub Committee were satisfied that the Brewery shopping area was an attraction for young people particularly in the evenings and therefore a significant risk that young people would be at risk of the temptations to commit shoplifting...

